
ACK 

ArA 

API' 

[' . 
L£ .. 

Ll' 
Ch 

R ' 
s::r 

OTH 

Marc:.l Morrell"• 
\lao Preslclent & G-ral Counael • Floftle 

Auodate Genvral Coull$81 
Anthony P. Gillman" 
LeaiJe Rtldn Stain • 

AtlorntyS' 
Kimberly Caswell 
M. Er1o Edgillgton 
Emnto M8yof, Jr. 

July 8. 1997 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service CotMlisslon 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Re Docket No. 910f73-TP 
Docket No. 970281-TL 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

liji#l 
L.. [ .... L 

fiLE COPY 

GTE Tetephono OptBUOnl 

One Tempe City Cenler 
201 North Fr1nklln Slteal, FL TC0007 
Post Oltlee Box 11 0 
Tampa. Florida 33e01 
81 ~83-2GOCI 
813-20<4-!870 (FacalmUe) 

Please find enclosed an original and frfteen copies of the 01tect Test1mon1es of 

/ 

Steven A. Olson and Charles M. Scobie on behalf of GTE Flonda Incorporated for 
filing In the above matters. Service has been made as indicated on the Cenrficate of 

~-.Oot>ervice. If there are any questions regatding this matter. please contact ma at (813) 
.3_483-2615. 

Very truly yours, 

A pert of GTE Corpora11on 



CERTifiCATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies o! .ne D~rect Testimonies of Steven A Olson and 

Charle$ M. Scobie on behalf of GTE Florida Incorporated in Docket Nos. 970173-TP and 

970281-TL were sent via overnight dellvllfY on July 7, 19!i7, to the parties on the attached 

list. 



. ' . 
Will ColCIManha Brown 
Staff Counsal 
Florida Public Service Commlulon 
2540 Shuma111 Oak Boutavard 
Tallallluee, FL 32399-0850 

Angela B. Graen 
Florid• Pub. Telecom,,. Ann. 
125 S. Gadsden SL, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Richard D. Melson 
Hopping Green Sams & Smith 
123 S Calhoun Street 
Tallahassee. FL 32314 

Lynn Brewer 
Northeast Fla.Tei.Co.lnc: 
130 N. Fourth Street 
Macclenny, FL 32063 

FemnSeay 
FIMalll Tel. Co Inc:. 
522 Nonh 5th Street 
Flontla, AL 364•2 

Tracy Hatc:h 
AT&T 
10 1 N Monroe St• at 
Sulla 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Robert Butty(Nanc:y 'Nhite 
eJo Nancy Sims 
Bell South T elecomm. Inc:. 
150 S . Monroe s:. Room 400 
TlllahaUN, FL 32301 

Harriet Eudy 
ALL TEL Florida, Inc:. 
208 White Aven1111, s.e. 
LIYe Oak. FL 32060 

John H. Vlughan 
SL Josaph Tel & Tel Co. 
502 F1!\h Stree1 
Pott St. Joe, FL 3245CI 

Robert M Poll, Jr. 
Indiantown Tel. Sya. Inc:. 
15925 S .W . Warfleld Blvd. 
Indiantown, FL 3-495e 

Chal1es J Rehwmkel 
Sprint·Florlde, Inc. 
1313 Blair Stona Road, MC 2565 
Tabha~Me, FL 32302 

Lynn 8 Hall 
Vlste· Uni1ed Tel Co. 
3100 Bonnet Creak Road 
Lake Buena Viall, FL 32830 

l..aune A. Maffett 
Frontier Comm of the South 
180 S. Clinton Avenue 
Roc:hestor, NY 1•~00 

Tom tJc:Cabe 
Quincy T elepllone Co 
107 W Franldtr Street 
Quincy, Fi. ':351 

Boll Thomas 
Gulf Tal Co. 
115 W. Drew Street 
Perry, FL 32~7 

Moc:hael J Henty 
MCI Talac:omm Corp 
780 Johnson Ferry Road 
Suote 700 
AUanll, GA 303<12 



' . '· 

1 

2 

3 

4 

GTE FLORIDA INCORPORATED 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CHARLES M. SCOBIE 

DOCKET NOS.~'n-TP AND t70281·TL 

I. • . . ~ 

5 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS. 

6 A. My name It Charlet Michael Scobie. My bualnen addre11 Ia One 

7 Tampa City Center, Tampa, Florida. 

8 

9 Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 

10 A. I am employed by GTE Florida Incorporated (GTEFL) as Regional 

11 Manager-Regulatory Affairs and Tariffs. 

12 

13 Q. WILL YOU BRIEFLY STATE YOUR EXPER!ENCE WITH THE 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

A. 

COMPANY? 

I have t"«< emplOyed by GTE fOf 0'181 twenty six years. For the past 

ei(jlt~ years I have been employed In the regulatory and 

goyemnental alfalrl area at GTEFL Prior to my present assignment. 

I held the positions of South Area Regulatory Affairs Manager. Tariff 

Admlnlatra!Of and Service Cost Coordinator In the same department. 

During my career I have alao held positions in Sales, Market 

Planning, and Fcncastlng with GTE Florida and pos1llons In Market 

Planning with GTE Service Corporation. 

24 Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS 

25 DOCKET? 
D!lCIJI" • • • • o.nr 

l!b-6 ;:) 0 JU~ ·8 :;; 



... . 
1 A The pu-pose of my testimony Is to J)l'eaent GTEFL'a position relative 

2 to Issues 2-5 in this c..se. Those issues~ the requlretnents 

3 of the Florida Pl1lllc Service Corrmission under the FCC's Payphone 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Reclaaalflcation Orderw, the appropriate rate element to be reduced 

to ttllmlnate any Identified subsidy and the appropriate filing and 

elfectlve dates of revised intrastate tari!fs that eliminate any Identified 

subsidy. 

9 Q. WHAT IS lliE FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION'S 

10 OBUGATION UNDER THE FCC'S PAYPHONE 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

A. 

RECLASSIFICATION OHDERS REGARDING lliE 

DETERMINATION OF lliE RATE ELEMENT(S) TO BE REDUCED 

IN EUMINATING ANY INTRASTATE PAYPHONE SUBSIDIES? 

The FCC'a Report and Order 96-388, lsaued September 20, 1996, at 

1!186 states that • ... States roort detennlne the intrastate elements that 

must be removed to ehm1nate any 1ntrastate subsidies .. •. This report 

and ordet does not appear to prescribe tha specrfic eleioents that 

should be reduced but seems to give the states broad latitude in 

detennlnlng the elements if a subsidy is identified. 

21 Q. IF AN INTRASTATE SUBSIDY HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED, WHAT IS 

22 THE APPROPRIATE IRATE ELEMENT(S) TO BE REDUCED TO 

23 EUMINATE lliE SUBSIDY? 

24 

25 

2 



.. . 
1 

2 

3 

.. 
5 

0 

7 

0 

0 

10 

11 

12 

1a 
Iii 

15 

~0 

17 

18 

10 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

'5 

A AI atltOd In Mr. Olac.n'l leltlmony, GTEFL'a intrastate rates do not 

oomaln any aubaldy emoont. H~ver. If there had been a subsidy 

QTErL WOI.IId hove proposed reducing~ !:ltrastate CatTier Common 

Lint (CCL) charge or the Rttldual lnten:onnectlon Charge (RIC) . 

Q, SHOULD THI! COMMISSION REQUIRE COMPANIES TO REDUCE 

TH8 IAMI RAT1! l!l.EMENT IF THEY ARE FOUND TO HAVE AN 

INTAAITATI! PAYPHONI! SUBSIDY? 

A No 1M FCC appen to have given the atatea broad latitude to 

dtttmiiM the approprlete rete elementl and lhet'efore the elates 

lhould olvt the affected c:omp.nlea the latitude to determine the 

tlomtnll to bo rOductd alnc:e lhe FCC'a logic for reduclng CCL does 

not pllltln to Florida. 

Q, IP TARIFFS A.RE REQUIRED TO BE FILED TO REMOVE ANY 

IDINTIFIED INTRASTATE PAYPHONE SUBSIDY, WHAT IS THE 

APPROPRIATE DATE FOR FILING? 

A fOIItf ntlnga lor lhe removal of any subsidy should be made WJihln 30 

Ulyl ol lht luullllCO ol tho fino! order In this docket. This should 

f>t'OVIdl auffielant lime ror the companies to prepare and submit tho 

ttrlff rtvlalonl 

Q, WHAT II THII APPROPRIATE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE 

TAAIPfll THAT EUMINATE THE IDENTIFIED INTRASTATE 

PAYPHONI! I UJIS!'IDV? 

3 



... 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. Again. the FCC appewa to be very clear in its instruction• in Report 

and Order 96-388, la111ed September 20, 1996, at 1186 ·we require, 

pli'SUSilllo the mandata of Section 276(b)(1 )(B). incumbent LECs to 

IWl'IOYe from their intrastate rates any charges that recover the costs 

of payphones. Revised lntraatat.e rates must be effective no later 

than April15, 1997." 

Q . DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTlMONY? 

A Yes,lt does. 

4 


	5-12 No. - 1709
	5-12 No. - 1710
	5-12 No. - 1711
	5-12 No. - 1720
	5-12 No. - 1721
	5-12 No. - 1722
	5-12 No. - 1723



