

FILE COPY

Marceil Morrell** Vice President & General Counsel - Florida

Associate General Counsel Anthony P. Gillman** Leslie Reicin Stein*

Attorneys* Kimberly Caswell M. Eric Edgington Ernesto Mayor, Jr.

Licensed in Florida
Certified in Florida as Authorized House Counsel

GTE Telephone Operations

One Tampa City Center 201 North Franklin Street, FLTC0007 Post Office Box 110 Tampa, Florida 33601 813-483-2606 813-204-8870 (Facsimile)

July 8, 1997

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records & Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 970173-TP Docket No. 970281-TL

Dear Ms. Bayo:

ACK

ALA

Please find enclosed an original and fifteen copies of the Direct Testimonies of Steven A. Olson and Charles M. Scobie on behalf of GTE Florida Incorporated for filing in the above matters. Service has been made as indicated on the Certificate of Service. If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (813) <u>3</u> 483-2615.

1 Seebie - 068 50 - 97 APP Very truly yours, CAF CMU CTR Anthony P. Gillinan EAG LEG APG:tas LIN Enclosures 8. TILEU OPC RCH L'SC-BUREAU OF RECORDS SEC WAS A part of GTE Corporation OTH

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the Direct Testimonies of Steven A. Olson and Charles M. Scobie on behalf of GTE Florida Incorporated in Docket Nos. 970173-TP and 970281-TL were sent via overnight delivery on July 7, 1997, to the parties on the attached list.

Anthony Gillman

Will Cox/Martha Brown Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Angela B. Green Florida Pub. Telecomm. Assn. 125 S. Gadsden St., Suite 200 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Robert Beatty/Nancy White c/o Nancy Sims BellSouth Telecomm. Inc. 150 S. Monroe St., Room 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Harriet Eudy ALLTEL Florida, Inc. 206 White Avenue, S.E. Live Oak, FL 32060

Richard D. Melson Hopping Green Sams & Smith 123 S. Calhoun Street Tallahassee, FL 32314 John H. Vaughan St. Joseph Tel. & Tel.Co. 502 Fifth Street Port St. Joe, FL 32456

Lynn Brewer Northeast Fla.Tel.Co.Inc. 130 N. Fourth Street Macclenny, FL 32063

Ferrin Seay

Florala Tel. Co. Inc.

Florala, AL 36442

522 North 5th Street

Robert M. Post, Jr. Indiantown Tel. Sys. Inc. 15925 S.W. Warfield Blvd. Indiantown, FL 34956

Sprint-Flori 1313 Blair Tallahasse

Charles J. Rehwinkel Sprint-Florida, Inc. 1313 Blair Stone Road, MC 2565 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Lynn B. Hall Vista-United Tel. Co. 3100 Bonnet Creek Road Lake Buena Vista, FL 32830

Laurie A. Maffett Frontier Comm. of the South 180 S. Clinton Avenue Rochester, NY 14646-0400

Tom McCabe Quincy Telephone Co. 107 W. Franklin Street Quincy, FL 32351

Bill Thomas Gulf Tel. Co. 115 W. Drew Street Perry, FL 32347

Michael J. Henry MCI Telecomm. Corp. 780 Johnson Ferry Road Suite 700 Atlanta, GA 30342

Tracy Hatch AT&T 101 N. Monroe Str. at Suite 700 Tallahassee, FL 32301

		COPY
1		GTE FLORIDA INCORPORATED
2		DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CHARLES M. SCOBIE
3		DOCKET NOS. 970173-TP AND 970281-TL
4		
5	Q.	PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS.
6	A.	My name is Charles Michael Scobie. My business address is One
7		Tampa City Center, Tampa, Florida.
8		
9	Q.	BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?
10	A.	I am employed by GTE Florida Incorporated (GTEFL) as Regional
11		Manager-Regulatory Affairs and Tariffs.
12		
13	Q.	WILL YOU BRIEFLY STATE YOUR EXPERIENCE WITH THE
14		COMPANY?
15	A.	I have been employed by GTE for over twenty six years. For the past
16		eight-and-one-half years I have been employed in the regulatory and
17		governmental affairs area of GTEFL. Prior to my present assignment,
18		I held the positions of South Area Regulatory Affairs Manager, Tariff
19		Administrator and Service Cost Coordinator in the same department.
20		During my career I have also held positions in Sales, Market
21		Planning, and Forecasting with GTE Florida and positions in Market
22		Planning with GTE Service Corporation.
23		
24	Q.	WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS
25		DOCKET?

FPSC+ FECORUS / LEPORTING

The purpose of my testimony is to present GTEFL's position relative 1 Α. to Issues 2-5 in this case. Those issues encompass the requirements 2 of the Florida Public Service Commission under the FCC's Payphone 3 Reclassification Orders, the appropriate rate element to be reduced 4 to eliminate any identified subsidy and the appropriate filing and 5 effective dates of revised intrastate tariffs that eliminate any identified 6 7 subsidy. 8 WHAT IS THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S 9 Q. FCC'S PAYPHONE OBLIGATION UNDER THE 10 THE REGARDING RECLASSIFICATION ORDERS 11 DETERMINATION OF THE RATE ELEMENT(S) TO BE REDUCED 12 IN ELIMINATING ANY INTRASTATE PAYPHONE SUBSIDIES? 13 The FCC's Report and Order 96-388, issued September 20, 1996, at A. 14 ¶186 states that "... States must determine the intrastate elements that 15 must be removed to eliminate any intrastate subsidies ... ". This report 16 and order does not appear to prescribe the specific elements that 17 should be reduced but seems to give the states broad latitude in 18 determining the elements if a subsidy is identified. 19 20 IF AN INTRASTATE SUBSIDY HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED, WHAT IS 21 Q. THE APPROPRIATE RATE ELEMENT(S) TO BE REDUCED TO 22 ELIMINATE THE SUBSIDY? 23 24

- 25

2

		As stated in Mr. Olson's testimony, GTEFL's intrastate rates do not
1	Α.	contain any subsidy amount. However, if there had been a subsidy
2		
3		GTEFL would have proposed reducing the intrastate Carrier Common
4		Line (CCL) charge or the Residual Interconnection Charge (RIC).
5		SHOULD THE COMMISSION REQUIRE COMPANIES TO REDUCE
6	Q.	
7		THE SAME RATE ELEMENT IF THEY ARE FOUND TO HAVE AN
8		INTRASTATE PAYPHONE SUBSIDY?
	A.	No. The FCC appears to have given the states broad latitude to
9	0	determine the appropriate rate elements and therefore the states
10		should give the affected companies the latitude to determine the
11		
12		elements to be reduced since the FCC's logic for reducing CCL does
13		not pertain to Florida.
14		
15	Q.	IF TARIFFS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FILED TO REMOVE ANY
		IDENTIFIED INTRASTATE PAYPHONE SUBSIDY, WHAT IS THE
16		APPROPRIATE DATE FOR FILING?
17		
18	A.	Tariff filings for the removal of any subsidy should be made within 30
19		days of the issuance of the final order in this docket. This should
20		provide sufficient time for the companies to prepare and submit the
		tariff revisions.
21		
22		WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE
23	Q.	WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE EN DENTELED INTRACTATE
24		TARIFFS THAT ELIMINATE THE IDENTIFIED INTRASTATE
25		PAYPHONE SUBSIDY?

۰.

3

. 1	Α.	Again, the FCC appears to be very clear in its instructions in Report
2		and Order 96-388, issued September 20, 1996, at ¶186 "We require,
3		pursuant to the mandate of Section 276(b)(1)(B), incumbent LECs to
4		remove from their intrastate rates any charges that recover the costs
5		of payphones. Revised intrastate rates must be effective no later
6		than April 15, 1997."
7		
8	Q.	DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?
9	A.	Yes, it does.
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

:...